

No. 20-2864

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

IN RE: 3M COMPANY; INGE G. THULIN;
NICHOLAS C. GANGESTAD; MICHAEL F. ROMAN,
Petitioners

On Petition for a Writ of Mandamus
to the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

MICHAEL E. KENNEALLY
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 739-3000
michael.kenneally@morganlewis.com

*Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Erroneous transfer denials inflict irreparable harm that supports mandamus relief	4
II. The district court improperly elevated plaintiff preferences over Defendants’ demonstrated interests	5
III. The district court improperly conflated the alleged investor injury here with alleged environmental injury	14
CONCLUSION	19
COMBINED CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Amkor Tech., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 06-cv-298, 2006 WL 3857488 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 28, 2006)	11
<i>In re Apple, Inc.</i> , 602 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 12
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001)	8, 9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)	9
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 404 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2005)	8
<i>Gallagher v. Ocular Therapeutix, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-5011, 2017 WL 4882488 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2017).....	11
<i>In re Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 2017)	5, 6
<i>Job Haines Home for the Aged v. Young</i> , 936 F. Supp. 223 (D.N.J. 1996).....	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	13
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	13
<i>United States v. Bertoli</i> , 994 F.2d 1002 (3d Cir. 1993)	19
<i>In re Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 545 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 2008).....	4, 5, 10, 11, 17, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Yahoo! Inc.</i> , No. 07-cv-3125, 2008 WL 707405 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 10, 2008)	11
 STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	8
28 U.S.C. § 1404	5, 11
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	2, 8, 9, 13
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404, 48 Stat. 881.....	10, 18
 RULES & REGULATIONS	
FED. R. APP. P. 29	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
15 CHARLES A. WRIGHT ET AL., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE § 3848 (4th ed. 2020)	10
Joe Atmonavage, <i>One Federal Court Judge in N.J. Says She Is Handling Thousands of Cases as ‘Judicial Crisis’ Worsens</i> , N.J.COM (June 26, 2019), https://www.nj.com/news/2019/06/ one-federal-court-judge-in-nj-says-she-is-handling-thousands- of-cases-as-judicial-crisis-worsens.html	14
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>The Changing Character of Securities Litigation in 2019: Why It’s Time to Draw Some Distinctions</i> , THE CLS BLUE SKY BLOG (Jan. 22, 2019), https:// clsbluesky.law.columbia.edu/2019/01/22/the-changing- character-of-securities-litigation-in-2019-why-its-time-to- draw-some-distinctions/	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Judicial Emergencies</i> , U.S. COURTS (Sept. 22, 2020), https://www.uscourts.gov/judges-judgeships/judicial-vacancies/judicial-emergencies	14
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, CONTAINING THE CONTAGION: PROPOSALS TO REFORM THE BROKEN SECURITIES CLASS ACTION SYSTEM (February 2019), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/Securites-Class-Action-System-Reform-Proposals.pdf	16
U.S. CHAMBER INSTITUTE FOR LEGAL REFORM, ILR BRIEFLY, COVID-19: FEDERAL LIABILITY PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS 9 (May 2020), https://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/ILR_Briefly_COVID19_Series_Federal_ProblemsSolutions_May2020.pdf	16
